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Medical Supplies: Continuous Glucose
Monitoring Systems and Disposable
Insulin Delivery Devices Updates

September 30, 2022

What Pharmacy Providers Need to Know

The purpose of this alert is to notify pharmacy providers of a delay in implementation of new
policies regarding diabetic supplies including changes to Continuous Glucose Monitoring

(CGM) Systems (Diabetic Supplies: Updates to Continuous Glucose Monitoring Systems) and

covered Disposable Insulin Delivery Devices (DIDD) (Medical Supplies: Updates to the List of
Covered Disposable Insulin Delivery Devices). The changes added Medtronic CGM systems and
Omnipod 5 G6 Intro Kit, Omnipod 5 G6 Pods, and Omnipod DASH Intro Kit as Medi-Cal Rx
National Drug Code (NDC)-billed pharmacy benefits, effective October 1, 2022.

The implementation date of these policies was originally published as October 1, 2022 but has
now been delayed for further system testing of the benefit configuration. Medi-Cal Rx will
announce via a published alert when the claims adjudication system is prepared to

appropriately adjudicate submitted claims.

What Pharmacy Providers Need to Do

Until the new policies are implemented, pharmacy providers are advised to dispense the
affected CGM and DIDD products to eligible beneficiaries based on currently published
Medi-Cal Rx coverage criteria found in the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual on the Medi-Cal Rx

Web Portal. Pharmacy providers are advised to hold the claim submission until further notice
at which time claims can then be adjudicated, retroactive to the October 1, 2022 effective date.
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https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/bulletins/2022.09_A_Diabetic_Supplies_CGM_Systems.pdf
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/bulletins/2022.09_A_Medical_Supplies_DIDD.pdf
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/bulletins/2022.09_A_Medical_Supplies_DIDD.pdf
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/manuals/Medi-Cal_Rx_Provider_Manual.pdf
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/

Product Billing Codes/NDCs Affected

Medi-Cal 11-Digit Billing
Product Label Name Number (NDC)

Omnipod 5 G6 Intro Kit (Gen 5), 1 kit 08508300001
Omnipod 5 G6 Pods (Gen 5), 5 pods 08508300021
Omnipod DASH Intro Kit (Gen 4), 1 kit 08508200032
Enlite® Sensor, 5 each per pack 76300000805
Guardian® Sensor 3, 5 each per pack 43169070405
Guardian® Sensor 3, 5 each per pack 63000017962
Guardian® Sensor 3, 5 each per pack 63000033698
Guardian® Sensor 3, 5 each per pack 63000035844
Guardian® Link 3 Transmitter Kit, 1 each 43169095568
Guardian® Link 3 Transmitter Kit, 1 each 63000028678
Guardian® Link 3 Transmitter Kit, 1 each 63000031699
Guardian® Link 3 Transmitter Kit, 1 each 63000035751
Guardian® Connect Transmitter, 1 each 76300000260
Guardian® Connect Transmitter, 1 each 63000028585
FreeStyle LIBRE 3 Sensor kit, 1 each 57599081800

Prescription requirements and product coverage criteria, quantity restrictions, and billing

frequency limits apply. Claims must be submitted with a date of service on or after October 1,
2022. Until the updates are implemented, quantities should be restricted and dispensed based
upon the minimum billable amount. Refer to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual and the specific

List for billing quantities and restrictions.

Contact Information

You can call the Medi-Cal Rx Customer Service Center (CSC) at 1-800-977-2273, which is
available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days per year.

For other questions, email Medi-Cal Rx Education & Outreach at
MediCalRxEducationOutreach@magellanhealth.com.
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